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Disclaimer 
This document is purely as a summary and is not intended to provide any representation, in whole or in part, of the relevant matters. For further information, please refer to the 2020 interim 
report and relevant announcements published on the websites of the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (www.szse.cn) and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (www.hkexnews.hk). 

All financials disclosed in this document are prepared based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

By reading these materials, you agree to be bound by the following limitations:

The information herein has been prepared by representatives of Hangzhou Tigermed Consulting Co., Ltd. (杭州泰格医药科技股份有限公司, the “Company”) solely for your information and have not been independently verified. The
information herein does not constitute a recommendation regarding the securities of the Company. No money, securities or other consideration is being solicited, and, if sent in response to the information contained herein, no money,
securities or other consideration will be accepted.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information, or opinions contained herein. The Company, nor any of their
respective affiliates, controlling persons, directors, officers, employees, advisors or representatives shall have any responsibility or liability whatsoever (for negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of the
information herein or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with the information herein. The information or opinions set out herein may be subject to updating, completion, revision, verification and amendment and such
information may change materially without notice and shall only be considered current as of the date hereof.

The information herein is based on the economic, regulatory, market and other conditions as in effect on the date hereof. It should be understood that subsequent developments may affect the information contained herein, which the
Company is not under an obligation to update, revise or affirm.

The information communicated herein contains certain statements that are or may be forward looking, including predictions about future events based on beliefs of the Company and information currently available to the management of
the Company. By their nature forward looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that will occur in the future relating to, inter alia, the ability of the Company to compete
effectively, the ability of the Company to develop new and market new services, the risks associated with listed subsidiaries of the Company, unforeseeable international tension, regulatory or governmental scrutiny in certain countries, the
impact of emergencies and other force majeure events. Any investment in any securities issued by the Company will also involve certain risks. There may be additional material risks that are currently not considered to be material or of which
the Company and its advisors or representatives are unaware. Against the background of these uncertainties, you should not rely on these forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking
statements or to adapt them to future events or developments.

The information contained herein do not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, a prospectus or other offering document or an offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for
any securities of the Company or any of its subsidiaries. The securities of the Company have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) or securities laws of any state in the
United States, and may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States or to U.S. persons absent from registration under or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the United States securities laws. The
securities of the Company have also not been and will not be registered under the Financial Services and Capital Markets Act of Korea, and may not be offered, sold or delivered, directly or indirectly, within Korea or to, or for the account or
benefit of, any Korean resident (as defined under the Foreign Exchange Transactions Act of Korea and the decree and regulations thereunder) except as otherwise permitted under applicable Korean laws and regulations.

You acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market and the market position of the Company and that you will conduct your own analysis and be solely responsible for forming your own view of the
potential future performance of the business of the Company.

This document contains no information or material which may result in it being deemed (i) to be a prospectus within the meaning of section 2(1) of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the
Laws of Hong Kong), or an advertisement or extract from or abridged version of a prospectus within the meaning of section 38B of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance or an advertisement, invitation or
document containing an advertisement or invitation falling within the meaning of section 103 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), or (ii) in Hong Kong to have effected an offer to the public
without compliance with the laws of Hong Kong or being able to invoke any exemption available under the laws of Hong Kong and is subject to material change without notice.

No invitation is made by the information contained herein to enter into, or offer to enter into, any agreement to purchase, acquire, dispose of, subscribe for or underwrite any securities or structured products, and no offer is made of any
shares in or debentures of a company for purchase or subscription.
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2020 Interim Snapshot

____________________
(1) By revenue in 2019, according to Frost & Sullivan
(2) 2017 - 1H2020, Class I new drugs refer to innovative drugs that have not been marketed in China nor overseas
(3) As of June 30, 2020
(4) As of June 30, 2020, include both single region trials and multi region clinical trials (“MRCT”s)
(5) By revenue, during six months ended June 30, 2020

100+ ongoing overseas 
clinical trials (4)

ongoing drug clinical 
research projects (3)349

17 overseas operation sites (3)

total employees globally (3)5,312

All Top 20 global pharmaceutical 
companies served (1)

retention of our top 10 
customers year-over-year (5)100%

1

>50% involvement in Class I new 
drug approvals in China (2)

in China(1)#1 clinical CRO in China (1)

48.1% GP margin; slightly 
improved vs 1H2019

revenue growth despite 
COVID-19 impacts9.3%

4
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2
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Leadership

Trials and 

Projects 

Customers

Operation 

sites 

and 

Employees

Financial 

Highlights



618.0

698.1

1H2019 1H2020

627.3
711.0

700.9

741.0

1,328.2

1,452.0

1H2019 1H2020

417.1 416.3

156.2

632.7

573.3

1,049.0

1H2019 1H2020

Key Financials for 1H2020

(RMB mm) 46.5% 48.1%(RMB mm)

Clinical trial solutions Clinical-related and laboratory services

5.7%

13.3%

(RMB mm) 43.2% 72.2%

Revenue Gross Profit and Margin Net Profit and Margin

2

Change in 

fair value 

of financial 

assets at 

FVTPL(1)

____________________
(1) Exclusive of income tax payable



1Q and 2Q2020 Business Segment Performance

3

Clinical Trial Solutions Clinical-related and Laboratory Services

277.3

302.6

350.0

408.4

1Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020

327.7

352.4
373.2

388.6

1Q2019 1Q2020 2Q2019 2Q2020

(RMB mm) (RMB mm)



Business Update



253.0

416.8

578.8

266.1
360.7

2017 2018 2019 1H2019 1H2020

750.4

1,107.6
1,346.7

627.3 711.0

2017 2018 2019 1H2019 1H2020

Clinical Trial Solutions

33.7% 37.6% 43.0% 42.4% 50.7%

(RMB mm)

(RMB mm)

Revenue

Gross Profit and Margin

 Segment revenue increased 13.3% YoY to 
RMB711.0mm in 1H2020

 Acquisition of Beijing Yaxincheng Medical 
InfoTech Co., Ltd. (“Yaxincheng”) in July 2019
and Shanghai Mosim Medical Technology Co., 
Ltd. (“Mosim”) in January 2020 contributed 
to the increase of segment revenue

 Revenue from clinical trial operations also
increased despite the impact of COVID-19
outbreak

 Yaxincheng and Mosim contributed to the 
increase in the segment gross profit margin in 
1H2020

 Upward re-negotiation of the transaction 
prices of certain projects during 1H2020 with 
performance obligations substantially 
satisfied in 2019 also allowed additional 
certain revenue recognized with relatively 
low costs incurred
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Clinical Trial Solutions (Cont’d)

____________________
(1) As of year/period end
(2) Others primarily consist of IIT studies 5

71
105 103

123

39

58 63

74
78

88 92

107

24

24 19

24

6

8 10

21

218

283 287

349

12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 06/30/2020

Phase I (including PK studies) Phase II Phase III Phase IV Others
(2)

136

190 205
247

76

83 70

85

6

10 12

17

218

283 287

349

12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 06/30/2020

PRC (Single region) Overseas (Single region) MRCTs

Number of Ongoing Drug Clinical Research Projects by Phase (1) Number of Ongoing Drug Clinical Research Projects by Region (1)

Medical devices clinical research Bioequivalence studies Other Services

 Completed 60, 91, and 58 medical device clinical 

research projects in 2017, 2018, 2019

 210 ongoing projects as of June 30, 2020

 Completed 37, 83, 90 and 22 projects in 2017, 

2018, 2019 and as of June 30, 2020

 100 ongoing projects as of June 30, 2020

 Acquisition of Mosim in Jan 2020 with an aim to 

provide more comprehensive early clinical 

development services to our clients

Project Status Update for Key Business Units



459.7
564.6

713.1

351.9 337.4

2017 2018 2019 1H2019 1H2020

932.1
1,191.9

1,456.6

700.9 741.0

2017 2018 2019 1H2019 1H2020

Clinical-related and Lab Services

49.3% 47.4% 49.0% 50.2% 45.5%

(RMB mm)

(RMB mm)

Revenue

Gross Profit and Margin

 Segment revenue increased 5.7% YoY to 
RMB741.0m in 1H2020

 Segment revenue growth slowed down 
primarily due to the impact of COVID-19 
outbreak on our services offered in this 
segment

 Decrease in gross profit primarily due to the 
increased costs related to laboratory facilities 
and employees and related to site 
management and patient recruitment 
employees compared to 1H2019 as we had 
meaningfully expanded our capacity in these 
businesses since then

 Decrease in gross margin primarily due to the 
adverse impact caused by the COVID-19 
outbreak to our site management and patient 
recruitment services and laboratory services 
under this segment
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Clinical-related and Lab Services (Cont’d)
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Data Management and Statistical Analysis Site Management Laboratory Services

81
127

158

393

177

2017 2018 2019 06/30/ 2020
Ongoing

32
103 148

979

2017 2018 2019 06/30/ 2020
Ongoing

1,203

1,581 1,512

1,941

2017 2018 2019 06/30/ 2020
Ongoing

Completed
Completed

Projects completed

 570 ongoing data management and statistical 
analysis as of June 30, 2020 with 393 projects 
conducted by team based in China and 177 projects 
conducted by team based overseas

 Continue to receive new projects in 1H2020 despite 
the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak

 Ongoing projects increased from 855 as of 31 
December 2019 to 979 as of 30 June 2020

 1,941 ongoing projects as of June 30, 2020, up from 
1,303 as of December 31, 2019 despite the COVID-19 
impact in the United Stats and China

 Added >20,000 sq.m lab space for potential expansion 
in DMPK and Safety and Toxicity business in March 
2020

 Acquired US-based Biotranex in March 2020 to further 
expand DMPK capabilities into transporter analysis

 Acquired ACME Biosciences in China to entered into 
drug discovery and early development space

Project Status Update for Key Business Units

Conducted 

by team 

based 

overseas

Conducted 

by team 

based in 

China



Other Operating Updates
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Total employees increased 7.1% to 5,312 as of June 30, 2020 from 4,959 as of December 31, 2019

Employees Mix by Function as of June 30, 2020 Employees Mix by Geography as of June 30, 2020

Project operations

4,815

Marketing and 
business development

159

Management and
administration

338

91%

3%
6%

Mainland China

4,581

Overseas, Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan

731

86%

14%
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609.9 606.2

1H2019 1H2020

Revenue Breakdown by PRC and Overseas Markets

Revenue Breakdown by Region

Revenue – China Revenue – Overseas

718.3

845.8

1H2019 1H20200

(RMB mm)

YoY Growth: (0.6%)

(RMB mm)
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 Overseas revenue decreased by 0.6% year-over-year primarily due to the impact

of the COVID-19 outbreak, which caused certain disruptions and lowered the

utilization of our laboratory facilities in the United States and delayed certain of

our data management and statistical analysis projects or work orders

China Overseas

42%

58%

1H2019 1H2020

46%

54%



Operating Expenses

Selling and Marketing Expenses and as % of Revenue Administrative Expenses and as % of Revenue

Share-based Compensation and as % of RevenueR&D Expenses and as % of Revenue

149.8

186.1

1H2019 1H2020

11.0

23.1

1H2019 1H2020

37.1 39.8

1H2019 1H2020

58.6

72.4

1H2019 1H2020

(RMB mm) (RMB mm)2.8% 2.7%

4.4% 5.0%

11.3% 12.8%

0.8% 1.6%
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Summary of Investment Activities

Realized Investment Gain and Fair Value Gain(1)

____________________
(1) Realized Investment gain indicates gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); fair value gain indicates change in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL

35.8 28.6

156.2

632.7

1H2019 1H2020

305.1%

1H19’-1H20’ 
YoY Growth

(20.1%)

Realized investment gain Fair value gain
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Portfolio includes 57 companies in the healthcare 
industry and 39 investment funds as of June 30, 
2020

RMB 3,240mm balance as of June 30, 2020

Sizeable fair value gain due to certain portfolio 
companies becoming public at a valuation that is 
higher than their recent fair values and their stock 
prices also increased during the Reporting Period

(RMB mm)

Invested RMB101.2mm in unlisted equities and 
RMB316.6mm in investment funds during 1H2020



Corporate Update



Environmental, Social, and Corporate Governance

We have published our 2019 Sustainability Report in both Chinese and English
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Tigermed Team in Wuhan

Timeline of Tigermed fighting against COVID-19

April 15:
Tigermed team in Wuhan 
returned home safely

March 20:
Tigermed Annual 
Conference held
Online

March 28:
Tigermed team in Wuhan 
returned to their home cities

February 11:
Donated PPEs in 
batches

February 7:
Tigermed COVID-19 Prevention 
and Control Team established

February 12:
Issued internal 
requirements and 
guidelines on COVID-19 
Prevention and Control

February 10:
Hangzhou Tigermed and 
Hangzhou Simo 
approved to resume 
work in office

February 06:
First patient in for 
COVID-19 related 
clinical trials

January 21:
Emergency response 
team set up headed by 
our President

January 25:
Donated RMB 2.08 million to 
Zhejiang Red Cross

February 3:
Tigermed team arrived in Wuhan 
to conduct COVID-19 related 
clinical trials

January 20:
Firmwide pandemic warning 
issued

January 23:
Transferred clinical drugs and 
related materials to Wuhan
amid the looming city 
lockdown

February 2:
Initiated business contingency plan. Remote 
working policies rolled out for functional 
departments
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Tigermed team is at the forefront of the fight against the pandemic

Fighting COVID-19

During this unprecedented pandemic, Tigermed has adopted strict requirements firmwide to ensure the safety of our employees. 
Tigermed has also made fund and PPE donations to the society. Tigermed Team is honored to be able to fight alongside doctors,

nurses, scientists, volunteers and many other unsung heroes at the toughest time of the pandemic. Tigermed will continue to do our 
part with a collective aim to bring this pandemic to an end.



Tigermed team fighting COVID-19
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